
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Warminster Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date: Thursday 4 February 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford, 
Corsley, Heytesbury, Imber & Knook, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and 
Crockerton, Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton, 
Sutton Veny, Upper Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public in this 

online meeting. 
 

To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion, please use this link. 
 

Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here.  
 

 Anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only can do so via this link - recording 
available for 6 months.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ben Fielding Democratic Services Officer, 
direct line 01225 718656 or email Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Warminster East 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Warminster West (Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Jackson, Warminster Broadway (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Christopher Newbury, Warminster Copheap and Wylye 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe MBE, Warminster Without 
 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_NjVmZGRlYTUtODFlMC00MzEzLWIxMmUtZTQ0ZGMxNDZjZDUz%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522fc26ca12-ce04-4084-924f-71c8335e5b2e%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C78fe573f1ec24ed4e27808d8b890b5a9%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637462278941748389%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=MK%2BDlxhUxzbDwoIGusJB3D%2BT9CCndiv3zMYbgZz1NlY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_NjVmZGRlYTUtODFlMC00MzEzLWIxMmUtZTQ0ZGMxNDZjZDUz%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522fc26ca12-ce04-4084-924f-71c8335e5b2e%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C78fe573f1ec24ed4e27808d8b890b5a9%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637462278941748389%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=MK%2BDlxhUxzbDwoIGusJB3D%2BT9CCndiv3zMYbgZz1NlY%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20on%20Public%20Participation%20in%20Area%20Board%20Mee&ID=4585&RPID=23569181
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NGQ4ZjVlOTYtYzE5ZS00ZDE2LTgzMTEtMWI3OGM4ZmIzYWVl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22fdda2c05-5fc1-48a8-8035-20b99dd21b42%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NGQ4ZjVlOTYtYzE5ZS00ZDE2LTgzMTEtMWI3OGM4ZmIzYWVl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22fdda2c05-5fc1-48a8-8035-20b99dd21b42%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here. 
 

 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions   

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.  

2.   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

3.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 28)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 12 November 2020. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 29 - 32)  

 To receive the following announcements through the Chair: 
 
 Local Plan Review 
 
 Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan Consultations 
 
 Covid-19 
 
 OPCC Consultations 

 

6.   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 33 - 48)  

 To receive updates from any of the following partners: 
 

6.a. Wiltshire Police 
 
6.b. Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
6.c. CCG 
 
6.d. Health Watch 
 
6.e. Warminster and Villages Community Partnership 
 
6.f. Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 
 

Some written updates were received before the meeting and are 
included in the agenda pack. 

 

7.   Community Engagement Manager Update   



Page 4 

 

 To receive an update from Graeme Morrison, Community 
Engagement Manager. 
 

 Local Area Status Report 

 

8.   Health & Wellbeing Management Group   

 To receive an update on the Health & Wellbeing Management 
Group. 

 

9.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group   

 To receive a brief verbal update on the Warminster Regeneration 
Working Group. 

 

10.   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 49 - 62)  

 To consider the notes and actions log of the previous meeting of the 
Community Area Transport Group held on 12 November 2020. 

 

11.   Area Board Funding (Pages 63 - 70)  

 Community Area Grant Funding: 
To consider the following applications for Community Area Grant 
funding: 

 
 Warminster Athenaeum Trust, £4,500, towards the 

Athenaeum lighting box modernisation. 
 

 Bishopstrow Village Hall, £1,675, towards the repair 
and improvement of the playing field footpath. 

 
 Smallbrook Meadows Volunteer Group, £1,000, 

towards Smallbrook Meadows disabled access. 
 

 Longbridge Deverill Parish Council, £1,964, 
towards bus shelters. 

 
 Upton Scudamore Parish Council¸ £600, towards a 

parish council notice board. 
 

 Warminster Saddle Club, £3,000, towards a WSC 
quad bike. 

 
Youth Grant Funding: 
To consider the following Local Youth Network Grant Applications 
for funding: 
 

 Kingdown School, £2,500, towards improving mental 
health and wellbeing for Warminster children. 

 
 Wylye Coyotes Afterschool Club, £3,941, towards 

 



Page 5 

 

greenlight building improvements. 
 

 Army Welfare Service, £1,220, towards Easter 
holiday craft packs. 

12.   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Warminster Area Board 

Place: Microsoft Teams Meeting 

Date:  12 November 2020 

Start Time: 6.00 pm 

Finish Time: 7.35 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Ellen Ghey ,Tel: 01225 718259 or (e-mail) ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Pip Ridout (Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe MBE 
 
Also In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Dominic Argar, Graeme Morrison 
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
Warminster and Villages Community Partnership 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 17 in the meeting and 8 watching the live stream 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chair's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chair, Councillor Pip Ridout, welcomed everyone to the meeting, invited 
members of the Board to introduce themselves and explained the procedures for 
remote meetings. 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Stephanie Stevens and Ben 
Gunstone. 
 

3.   Minutes 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 September 2020 were 
considered. One member of the Board highlighted the minutes for Agenda Item 
11, Health & Wellbeing Management Group, and sought clarity over the use of 
the word “they” under the Older People’s Champion update. Once confirmed 
that this meant the members of the Area Board it was requested that the 
minutes be amended to reflect that detail. After which, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2020 subject 
to an amendment to Agenda Item 11, Health & Wellbeing Management 
Group, to specify that it was the members of the Area Board who were 
seeking a replacement for the position of Older People’s Champion. 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillors Pip Ridout and Christopher Newbury declared a pecuniary interest in 
the Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service Youth Grant application towards 
the Warminster Salamander. They both stated that they would not vote on the 
item. 
 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chair stated that the scheduled announcement of the update on last year’s 
grant applications would be discussed under Agenda Item 7, the Community 
Engagement Manager (CEM) update. 
 
 

Page 8



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

6.   Updates from Partners 

 Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda pack. Verbal updates from Town and Parish Councils, and other 
Partners were received as follows: 
 

1) Wiltshire Police 

o Sergeant Kevin Harmsworth spoke to the written update included 

within the agenda pack. Reference was made to the executed 

misuse of drugs act warrants, community Speedwatch updates, 

and hate crime updates. It was confirmed that Road Safety Week 

was approaching which would entail extra checks from response 

officers and neighbourhood teams. An online training package was 

noted to be provided for new recruits which would deliver 

theoretical equipment training that could then be utilised practically 

after the second national lockdown was eased. A COVID-19 

update was delivered with information on the number of Fixed 

Penalty Notices issued alongside an update on the two members 

of the Warminster community area who had been taken to Court 

over unpaid fines from the previous lockdown period. The new 

Police Station situated behind the Fire Station was mentioned with 

an opening date of May 2021 stated. The three new PCSO’s were 

discussed and it was confirmed that one would be joining the 

Warminster team; it was noted that there were 6 weeks of training 

left before they were ready for independent patrol. 

o The Chair requested an update on the JSNA, particularly regarding 

anti-social behaviour and speeding, for the next meeting of the 

Warminster Area Board. Cllr Jackson additionally noted the 

introduction of the 30mph speed limit on Smallbrook Road and 

requested that Police Officers were mindful of this during Road 

Safety Week.  

 
2) Warminster and Villages Community Partnership 

o Len Turner, Chair of the WVCP, updated members on the 

Community Hub which had to close again due to the second 

national lockdown but noted that they had managed to retain all 

volunteers throughout the first lockdown period. Warminster town 

centre was discussed, and it was noted that this was the tenth year 

of conducting a survey on town centre businesses, the results of 

which showed that there were 218 trading units in the town centre 

with 199 occupied and open for the public, and 19 vacant towards 

the end of September 2020. It was highlighted that nationally, 

Warminster had shown to have been the least effected by COVID-

Page 9



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

19 in terms of loss of retailers. The closures of both Edinburgh 

Woollen Mills and Peacocks were mentioned. It was noted that the 

second lockdown would impact the town centre again and that 

support should be given across the communities for local 

businesses, particularly those that had opened during or just prior 

to the initial lockdown in March 2020. Members of the Board 

expressed their pride of the community area. 

 

3) Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 

o Warminster Town Council 

The Chair provided an update on behalf of the Warminster Town 

Council which informed members of the virtual Remembrance 

Sunday service that had been delivered in partnership with the 

Royal British Legion, broadcasted on the radio and available on 

YouTube. It was noted that the funding provided by the Area Board 

last year had been used for the VE, VJ and Remembrance Days 

where CDs had been produced for members of the public to 

purchase. Due to the national lockdown the skatepark had been 

shut and the Christmas Lights event had been cancelled but it was 

confirmed that shops would still display decorations. Additionally, 

the Civic Centre was noted as being closed for classes and only 

open for blood donors, however the offices were open and could 

be accessed Monday-Friday 8:30am-4:30pm by phoning 01985 

214847 where calls would be diverted to members of staff. It was 

also noted that the new Lake Pleasure Ground Splash Pad 

recommended design was being brought forward for consideration 

at the next meeting of Full Council on 24 November 2020.  

 

o Heytesbury, Imber and Knook 

Heather Parks, Parish Clerk, thanked members on behalf of the 

Parish Council for the approval of their grant application in the last 

meeting of the Area Board which was being used towards new 

equipment for a play-area. It was noted that local help within the 

Parish was available for people in need during the second 

lockdown. 

7.   Community Engagement Manager Update 

 Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager, gave the following 
updates: 
 

Page 10



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

Local Youth Network (LYN) 

It was confirmed that meetings would be scheduled for January 2021 for youth 

groups in the Warminster Community Area to discuss how the LYN will work 

moving forward. 

It was noted that £5,000 was awarded at the end of the 2019/20 period for the 

Rural Youth Engagement Project and it was confirmed that four other Area 

Boards had contributed and were involved. Th
[...]
nt requests due to the 
next Area Board meeting not taking place until 2021. Cllr Davis noted that all 
schemes had been discussed with the respective Parish Councils who echoed 
their recommendation for approval during the meeting. 
 
The two additional schemes were noted as so: 
 

1) 17-20-7 High Street, Maiden Bradley - £7000 (CATG - £5250, Maiden 
Bradley PC £1750.00)  

2) 17-20-17 High Street Warminster - Bollards £950.00 (CATG £712.50, 

Warminster TC £237.50)  

Page 12



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

Further details of the above schemes were included in the notes of the CATG 
meeting on 12 November 2020 attached to these minutes for information.  
 
The Priority 1 scheme, 6661 Codford High Street. HGV Signs to Lyons Seafood, 
detailed in the report was raised and noted as ongoing with no developments at 
that time. 
 
Councillor Tony Jackson proposed that the additional schemes be added and 
approved alongside the two Priority 1 schemes as detailed within the report to 
which Councillor Fleur de Rhé-Philipe seconded. Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 

1) To note the minutes of the CATG meeting held on 13 August 2020 

and approve the CATG schemes and recommendations detailed in 

those minutes. 

2) To approve the two additional CATG schemes proposed as urgent 
items and detailed below:  

a. 17-20-7 High Street, Maiden Bradley - £7000 (CATG - £5250, 

Maiden Bradley PC £1750.00)  

b. 17-20-17 High Street Warminster - Bollards £950.00 (CATG 

£712.50, Warminster TC £237.50)  

11.   Funding 

 The Area Board considered four applications for Community Area Grant funding 
and one application for Youth Grant funding. 
 
The Chair invited representatives for each of the applications to speak, to which 
the Area Board heard statements from Nigel Linge for the Wiltshire and Swindon 
Countryside Forum; Derek Buckles for the St Mary’s Church, Codford; Deborah 
Gogarty for the Open Door Voluntary Group; and Rob Guy for the Dorset & 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service.  
 
Area Board members decided that the Community Area Grant application for the 
Warminster Common Youth Football Pitch should instead be considered as a 
Youth Grant application and funded as such.   
 
Councillors Pip Ridout and Christopher Newbury declared a pecuniary interest in 
the Youth Grant application for the Warminster Salamander and stated that they 
would not vote on the item. 
 
Following which, it was: 
 
 
 

Page 13



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

Resolved 
 

1) To grant the Wiltshire and Swindon Countryside Access Forum 

application, £750, towards the Warminster Common Youth Football 

Pitch, and that this would be funded from the Youth Grant budget. 

2) To defer the Warminster Rugby Football Club application, £3,734, 

towards the Warminster RFC Pitch Fencing to the next meeting of 

the Area Board whereby a representative for the application would 

be invited to attend to provide further information.  

3) To grant the St Mary’s Church, Codford application, £5,000, towards 

the St Mary’s Church, Codford, Bell Restoration. 

4) To grant the Open Door Voluntary Group application, £700, towards 

The Warminster Chat Café. 

5) To grant the Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service application, 

£4,000, towards the Warminster Salamander. 

12.   Urgent Items 

 An urgent CATG request was considered, as detailed under Agenda Item 10.  
 

13.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of the Warminster Area Board would be held on 4 February 
2021, 7.00pm. 
 

Page 14



     
 

 
WARMINSTER COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION TRACKER/ NOTES LOG 

 
 
 
 
 
    12th November 2020 Meeting (Microsoft Teams) – FINAL NOTES  
 

 Item Update from previous meeting  Actions & Recommendations  
Priority  
1 – 
High 
2 - Low 

Who 

1.  Attendees, Apologies & Introductions 

 

Present 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Apologies 
 
 
Observers 

Cllr Andrew Davis (Chair) Martin Rose (WC) 
Graeme Morrison, (WC), Denise Nott (WC) 
Bill Parks (WC) Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Phillipe 

[...]
uk/areaboard_grants/yp_pa_grant_detail.php?gid=893


 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Graeme Morrison 
Community Engagement Manager 
07986 365943 
graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 69

mailto:graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	Minutes
	10. Community Area Transport Group

	5. Chairman's Announcements
	Covid-19 Update

	6. Partner and Community Updates
	6.c. CCG Covid-19 Vaccine Stakeholder Briefing
	6.d. Healthwatch January Update
	6.f. Warminster Town Council January Partner Update
	6.f. Chapmanslade Parish Council January Partner Update
	6.f. Horningsham Parish Council January Partner Update
	6.f. Maiden Bradley Parish Council January Partner Update

	10. Community Area Transport Group
	11. Area Board Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Warminster Area Board 

Place: Online  

Date:  4 February 2021 

Start Time: 7:00 pm 

Finish Time: 9:00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Ben Fielding Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01225 718656 or (e-mail) 
Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Pip Ridout (Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe MBE 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar, Technical Support Officer 
Ben Fielding, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Cllr Sue Fraser 
Cllr Tony Nicklin 
 
Partners 
Inspector Simon Cowdrey, Wiltshire Police, 
Sergeant Kevin Harmsworth, Wiltshire Police, 
 
Others 
Angus Macpherson, Police and Crime Commissioner 

 
 
Total in attendance: 21  
 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NGQ4ZjVlOTYtYzE5ZS00ZDE2LTgzMTEtMWI3OGM4ZmIzYWVl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22fdda2c05-5fc1-48a8-8035-20b99dd21b42%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Sarah Jeffries, Maiden Bradley 
Parish Council.  
 
It was noted that Councillor Christopher Newbury joined the meeting late due to 
technological issues. 

3.   Minutes 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 November 2020 were 
considered. After which, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillor Tony Jackson declared a pecuniary interest in the Warminster 
Athenaeum Trust Community Grant application. It was stated that Cllr Jackson 
would not vote on the item. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

 Local Plan Review 

 Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan Consultations 

 Covid-19 

 OPCC Consultation – This was discussed by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, Angus Macpherson under agenda Item 6. 

6.   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received and noted updates from the following partners: 
 
 6a. Wiltshire Police 
 
The Area Board received an update from Sergeant Kevin Harmsworth and 
Inspector Simon Cowdrey on behalf of Wiltshire Police. Sergeant Harmsworth 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

reported the following matters: 
 

 Operation Elf ran over Christmas to combat a rise in shoplifting, this led to 
an 11% reduction in shoplifting offences from 2019. 

 Wiltshire Police continue to respond to all Covid-19 legislation breaches. 
Now in lockdown 3, the police stance has now moved towards 
enforcement. 

 Patrols have taken place at vaccine distribution hubs including in the 
Avenue Surgery. 

 Online crime prevention advice is available for schools along with online 
lessons which are available through email. 

 In January there were 7 community speed watch checks and a 
breakdown is available upon request through email. 

 An arrest was made recently for intention to supply drugs and in 
December a Misuse of Drugs Act warrant was issued in Chitterne after a 
small Cannabis growth was found. 

 The police have been working with the Town Council around the 
skatepark and had previously received significant numbers of calls 
regarding youth gatherings. These have since stopped. 

 Attention was drawn to the Police and Crime plan 2017-2022 which sets 
out four local priorities for policing. 

 A digital investigation unit has been set up within the last year to combat 
cybercrime and aid safeguarding. 

 Sergeant Harmsworth clarified the area that police officers cover within 
the local Warminster Area. 

 
 6a.a. OPCC Precept and Police Premises 
 
The Board received an update from the Police and Crime Commissioner, Angus 
Macpherson. The update covered the following matters: 
 

 The precept consultation period has now ended and there was a 
proposal that the Band E precept should be increased by £15 a year. 
The January survey showed that 64% of respondents were in favour 
of this increase. 

 The extra money will be used to fund an extra 46 officers and all those 
recruited will join neighbourhood policing teams, which is being rebuilt 
to get back to neighbourhood task groups. 

 The new police station located on the former Wiltshire College site is 
heading towards completion with staff set to move into the building in 
April. 

 
Following the update, the following questions were addressed by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner: 
 

 Information was sought regarding officer recruitment and applications. It 
was clarified that there hasn’t been a struggle for applicant numbers, 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

however, there has been a struggle for these applicants to reflect the 
society of Wiltshire and the minority groups in proportion to the population 
as a whole. A number of PCSOs have been lost to regular police officers. 
Specials have been lost however more will be recruited. 

 The old police housing between central carpark and central road, will be 
disposed of once the new station is established in the town centre and 
this process will look for the best value of money. 

 When asked about recruitment for the community speed watch, it was 
clarified that a support officer will be recruited so that a camera can 
operate at sites over the year. 
 

6.b. Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – The Area Board noted 
the update attached to the agenda supplement 2. 

 
6.c. CCG – The Area Board noted the updates attached to the agenda. 
 
6.d. Health Watch – The Area Board noted the update attached to the 
agenda. 

 
6.e. Warminster and Villages Community Partnership 

 
Len Turner, Chair of the WVCP, updated members on the following matters: 
 

 Services provided by the Community Hub are suspended due to the 
lockdown restrictions. Volunteers will return to normal services when the 
restrictions are withdrawn, and they feel safe to work. Cornerstone is 
currently providing a telephone service but no face-to face contact. 

 WVCP is supporting organisations alongside the development trust as a 
fund holder. If there is a group that would like to form a new initiative but 
is not formally constituted, the WVCP would be happy to talk to them. 

 There has been a desire from local businesses to recreate a chamber of 
commerce for Warminster. If there is a sufficient amount of people who 
would like to take responsibility, then this could go ahead. 
 
6.f. Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 
 

Fiona Fox provided an update on behalf of Warminster Town Council. The 
update covered the following matters: 
 

 In September the Town Council set a new strategy for the next 5 years, 
starting from 2021. This includes the four strategic priorities: to take on 
new services, assets and responsibilities; building a strong and health 
community; enabling the new normal; reducing environmental impact. 

 The Town Council has worked with the Police to improve behaviour at the 
skatepark. 

 The Weymouth Street path leading down to the lake pleasure grounds 
has now been closed due to Public Health and Wiltshire Council advice. 

 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

The Area Board noted that written updates had been received from 
Warminster Town Council, Chapmanslade Parish Council, Horningsham 
Parish Council and Maiden Bradley Parish Council. 

7.   Community Engagement Manager Update 

 Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager (CEM), provided an 
update on the Local Area Status Report. A written copy of the report can be 
found within the agenda pack. The presentation covered the following matters: 
 

 The aim of the report was to establish emerging themes from Covid19 in 
order to act as a starting point for a recovery plan. There is a focus on 
impacts and ensuring community voice is included in the recovery plan 
process. 

 Themed public meetings took place in December 2020, with a focus on 
the impacts on young people, older people, working age people and 
families as well as local businesses. Information was collected through an 
online survey which ran until January 2021. 

 The information collected allowed headline findings of impacts to be 
produced for each of the four themes. Themes included an increase in 
mental health issues, a difficulty in assessing military families, 
deterioration of physical health and an increase in isolation and 
loneliness. 

 Next steps included establishing a Local Covid Recovery Group, with 
meetings to shape the recovery plan, which will be a live document. It is 
aimed that the recovery plan will be produced and then presented at the 
next Area Board. 

 The CEM noted that all unitary members would be included in the Local 
Covid Recovery Group and that people could get in touch to request an 
invitation. 

. 
The following points were received in response to the presentation: 
 

 It was queried how businesses would be contacted regarding the Local 
Covid Recovery Group. The CEM clarified that all those who participated 
in the themed meetings would be invited, additionally a distribution list of 
local businesses can be used to share messages as well as promotion 
through social media and the community newsletter. 

 It could be valuable to add farmers to the Local Covid Recovery Group. 

 Whilst it is possible to see the negative impacts of the pandemic on the 
community, the information gathering that has taken place could be 
useful with actions from the recovery plan potentially being used to inform 
Health and Wellbeing funding or the local youth network. 

8.   Health & Wellbeing Management Group 

 Cllr Pip Ridout provided an update on the Health & Wellbeing Management 
Group. The group has not met other than to look at the report from the steering 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

group and forum, which are now both on hold. 

9.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group 

 Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, provided an update on the Warminster Regeneration 
Working Group. The update covered the following matters: 
 

 Wiltshire Council have put aside one-million pounds in the budget for 
each of the next four years for all of the market towns to apply for funding.  

 Wiltshire Council officers have been redeployed to work as part of the 
response phase of the pandemic as a priority. Once back to the recovery 
phase then the officers will be in a position to review the economic 
regeneration of Warminster. 

 The Board agreed that Warminster needs a clear and united plan with 
what it would like to do with funding. 

 Warminster Central carpark was discussed and though the plan is very 
visual and would rely on software and officers, it would be useful to place 
an expression of interest for the plans and then provide details when the 
budget is passed at a later date. 

10.   Community Area Transport Group 

 Cllr Andrew Davis updated and introduced the recommendations from the CATG 
meeting held on 12 November 2020. It was reported that the CATG has now 
identified 5 priorities and also a budget. Cllr Davis thanked Martin Rose and Bill 
Parks for their contributions towards the CATG. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To adopt the recommendations of the Community Area Transport Group 
meeting held on 12 November 2020. 

11.   Area Board Funding 

 The Board considered the funding requests as detailed in the report attached to 
the agenda. 
 
The Chair invited representatives for each of the applications to speak, to which 
the Area Board heard statements from Cllr Tony Nicklin for the Warminster 
Athenaeum Trust; Nigel Linge for the Smallbrook Meadows Volunteer Group; 
Nikki Spreadbury-Clews for Longbridge Deverill Parish Council; Ben Gunstone 
for Kingdown School; Kate Brayne for the Wylye Coyotes Afterschool Club; 
Jenni Bertram for the Army Welfare Service. 
 
Area Board members decided that the Community Area Grant application for the 
Warminster Athenaeum Trust lighting box modernisation should be considered 
as both a Youth Grant application and Health and Wellbeing Application and 
funded as such. 
 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

Cllr Tony Jackson did not partake in voting for the application regarding 
Warminster Athenaeum Trust, due to his role as treasurer for the organisation. 
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 

1) To grant the Warminster Athenaeum Trust application, £4,500, 
towards the Athenaeum lighting box modernisation, and that this 
funding would be provided from the Youth Grant and Health and 
Wellbeing Grant budgets. 

 
2) To grant the Bishopstrow Village Hall application, £1,675, towards 

the improvement of the playing field footpath. 
 

3) To grant the Smallbrook Meadows Volunteer Group application, 
£1,000, towards Smallbrook Meadows disabled access, and that this 
would be funded from the Health and Wellbeing Grant budget. 
 

4) To grant the Longbridge Deverill Parish Council application, £1,964, 
towards bus shelters. 

 
5) To grant the Upton Scudamore Parish Council application, £600, 

towards a parish council notice board. 
 

6) To grant the Warminster Saddle Club application, £3,000, towards a 
WSC quad bike. 
 

7) To grant the Kingdown School application, £3,941, towards 
improving mental health and wellbeing for Warminster Children. 
 

8) To grant the Wylye Coyotes Afterschool Club application, £3,941, 
towards greenlight building improvements. 
 

9) To grant the Army Welfare Service application, £1,220, towards 
Easter holiday craft packs. 

12.   Urgent items 

 The Chairman, Area Board members and Graeme Morrison were thanked for 
their efforts on behalf of the community. 
 
The Area Board thanked Cllr de Rhé-Philipe for her many years of service to the 
Warminster Area Board. 


